

# No. 15-2411

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

CHURCH & DWIGHT Co., INC., a Delaware Corporation,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SPD SWISS PRECISION DIAGNOSTICS GMBH, a Swiss Corporation,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 14-cv-585

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

RICHARD M. GOLDSTEIN  
LAWRENCE I. WEINSTEIN  
MICHAEL T. MERVIS  
BALDASSARE VINTI  
JEFFREY H. WARSHAFSKY  
Q. JENNIFER YANG  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
11 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
AMY O. NYBERG  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

October 28, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYNG REHEARING ..... 7

I. The Panel’s Decision Faithfully Applies Supreme Court And  
Second Circuit Precedent Regarding Federal Preclusion..... 8

II. The Panel’s Highly Fact-Specific Analysis Of The Poret Survey  
Does Not Warrant Rehearing..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics*,  
823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....1, 2, 11, 12

*Johnson & Johnson \* Merck Consumer Pharm. v. Smithkline  
Beecham*,  
960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992).....13

*JTH Tax v. H&R Block*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 926 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....14

*Landell v. Sorrell*,  
406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

*Mead Johnson v. Abbott Labs*,  
201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000).....15

*Merisant v. McNeil Nutritionals*,  
242 F.R.D. 315 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....13

*Pharmacia v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.N.J. 2003) .....15

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 1, 7, 9, 10

*POM Wonderful v. Coca-Cola*,  
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... *passim*

*Sanderson Farms v. Tyson Foods*,  
547 F. Supp. 2d 491 (D. Md. 2008).....13

*Time Warner Cable v. DIRECTV*,  
497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

**Other Authorities**

S. Diamond, Reference Guide on Survey Research (3d ed. 2011).....13

Wilfred Feinberg, *Unique Customs and Practices of the Second  
Circuit*, 14 Hofstra L. Rev. 297 (1986)..... 7
